

No. 19-1069

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL 82
HEALTH CARE FUND, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
(PhRMA) AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PhRMA
*950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	8
I. The Questions Presented Are Important	9
A. Courts Are Flooded With RICO Suits Accusing Pharmaceutical Companies of Racketeering.....	9
B. The First And Ninth Circuits' Decisions Eliminate An Essential Safeguard Against Abusive RICO Suits	11
C. Sprawling RICO Liability Chills Commercial Speech, Harms Competition, And Redirects Limited Resources From Lifesaving Research	14
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Has Grave Consequences.....	16
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Provides A Roadmap For Abusive RICO Suits	16
B. RICO's Jurisdictional Reach Effectively Makes The Decision Below A National Rule.....	16
III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong.....	17
A. RICO Requires That Lawsuits Be Brought By Victims Harmed At The "First Step".....	17
B. Article III Bars RICO Claims Predicated On Fraudulent Inducement Without An Accompanying Concrete Harm.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Abood ex rel. Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	5, 16
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	5, 7, 12
<i>City of Rockford v. Mallinckrodt ARD, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	17
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17
<i>Hemi Grp. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	13
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	5
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Product Liability Litigation</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12

IV

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2804, 2020 WL 871539 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2020)	10
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litigation</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2019 WL 652217 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. Med. Mut. of Ohio v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 784 F. App’x 457 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-4790, 2017 WL 4517287 (E.D. La. Oct. 10, 2017)	10
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	14
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	12, 20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	14

V

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	6, 7, 20
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	14
<i>U.S. Textiles, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Vaughn v. Consumer Home Mortg. Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 297 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14
<i>W. Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Mkt. Square Assocs.</i> , 235 F.3d 629, 636-37 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
Statutes & Rules	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1341	10
§ 1343	10
§ 1961(1)	10
§ 1964(c)	4, 5, 7
§ 1965(a)	17
Other Authorities	
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being A Criminal, Parts I & II</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 661, 700-01 (1987)	3
Jane E. Brody, <i>The Cost of Not Taking Your Medicine</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 17, 2017	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	7, 20, 21

VI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
U.S. FDA Office of Prescription Drug Promotion, <i>Warning Letters and Notice of Violation Letters to Pharmaceutical Companies</i>	11
